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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER John Parsons 
The University of Auckland, New Zealand 
 
I met with the primary author in 2013 and discussed the intervention. 
In addition study utilised TARGET, a goal setting process that I 
developed. 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clearly described and very important study. The 
considerable issues inherent in the design and implementation of 
such a pragmatic study within the real world environment is 
described and potential solutions explored. 

 

REVIEWER Lynette Mackenzie 
Discipline of Occupational Therapy  
University of Sydney  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This was a very clearly written paper that describes the feasibility of 
a larger RCT having trialed all aspects of the RCT in this study. I 
was particularly impressed that you identified the feasibility 
outcomes clearly as these are frequently described more vaguely in 
other publications.  
 
I only have a few minor questions that if clarified will make the paper 
even better:  
- For readers out of the UK the term Homecare Reablement is a 
foreign term, and it is not obviously what is involved in the 6 week 
program you mention, and if this occurs after discharge from hospital 
or if someone in the community can be referred to it. You mentioned 
4 people were not eligible for the study as they were discharged 
before recruitment, making me assume that this was a program for 
post discharge only.  
- Were the participants assessed for eligibility from the entire 
caseloads of the teams used in the recruitment?  
- Your comment about your study being the first to look at OT in the 
homecare reablement service - however, not knowing what this is 
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exactly - there may be other studies internationally that have done 
something similar with other services that are very similar to this but 
is just called something different.  
- under participants - were all participants over the age of 18 
included - as stated in the setting description? If so, I am interested 
in the mean age of the participants reported. Was the study intended 
to be looking at the needs of older people in particular?  
- the intervention mentioned provision of minor adaptations - how 
long did these usually take and were they all completed prior to the 
follow up measures being conducted?  
- Table 5 is confusing with the addition of occupational therapy as a 
health service used. I thought all of the OT intervention group would 
have had the services of an OT as part of the study? Or are you 
talking about additional OT services separate from the study?  
- as feasibility is in the title of this paper, the data mentioned in line 
58 should have been presented in the results.  
- changes observed in the control group may also have been 
associated with natural recovery.  

 

REVIEWER Dr. Sebastian Voigt-Radloff 
Medical Center – University of Freiburg, Faculty of Medicine, 
University of Freiburg, Germany. Centre for Geriatric Medicine and 
Gerontology and Cochrane Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I very much appreciate the request to peer review your manuscript. 
Overall it is well written and gives a clear picture of the study design, 
procedures and outcomes. Some comments are following; first on 
some review questions above, and second on several paragraphs of 
the paper.  
 
Question 4. Are the methods described sufficiently to allow the study 
to be repeated?  
Researchers who are not familiar with the English care system 
cannot understand how the staff of the control group is actually 
treating the participants. It is also not fully clear, what kind and 
amount of functional training, compensation technique teaching, 
counseling, etc. was actually carried out by PW in the intervention 
group. You may draw on the TIDIER reporting guideline to specify 
the description of control and experimental treatment. Especially a 
more detailed description of the rationale of both interventions might 
help the reader to understand HOW and WHY they might work (or 
not work), and what is the difference in the assumed "working 
mechanism".  
 
Question 7. If statistics are used are they appropriate and described 
fully?  
I am not sure, if an adjustment using linear regression is appropriate 
in such a small sample size. This might be rechecked by an expert.  
 
 
Comment on paragraphs:  
 
Introduction  
You might give an overview of relevant social and health services, 
which are "near" to Re-Ablement Services with similarities and 
differences, especially for readers not from England. There are: 
traditional home care, re-ablement home care, rehab, single OT, OT 
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for dementia, health professional at home, day centers. It remains 
unclear what services are provided for what kind of care receivers 
and what are the criteria to differentiate their needs for a specific 
services and who decides on the "allocation". Especially the lines 
between preventive and rehab services are not fully clear. Is there 
any screening on risk factors before receiving traditional home care 
or re-ablement home care as preventive service? One would expect 
that preventive services work on risk factors and rehab services 
work on actual disabilities in IADL and ADL.  
 
Page 5 Method Design  
You might add one sentence on measurement time points in relation 
to the intervention period, so that the reader will get this information 
more directly (without the need to combine information of text and 
flow chart).  
 
Page 6 Intervention  
Timely provision of community equipment... "Timely" is hard to 
organize. You might report in the result section, how often and how 
timely this was actually done, because you state here, it is a core 
component.  
 
Page 7 Outcome  
Some more info on the ASCOT would be preferable: What 
dimensions/construct does it measure? Does it measure the social 
care related QoL? (the SF-36 covers health related QoL).  
 
Pg.7 Randomization  
Who randomized the participants? How could the assessor kept 
blind as he/she asked participants who are not blind (you used 
mainly PROs, patient reported outcomes).  
 
Pg. 9 Tab 1 Hospital referral  
Since more than three quarter of the participants come from 
hospitals, the relation of discharge management, traditional 
homecare and re-ablement homecare should be explained.  
 
Pg. 10 Tab 2 and 3  
A legend/explanation should be added with full name of instruments 
and possible range of scores incl. information on what is clinically 
the best and the worst score (e.g. BI ranges in UK from 0-20, but in 
our country from 0-100). PCS and MSC might be changed in SF-36 
physical and mental => more comfortable to read.  
 
Pg. 11 Tab 5  
Please explain in the text, what kind of services includes "day 
centre" and what may include "Outpatient Health Services" and 
"Health professionals at home".  
 
Feasibility outcome and Interpretation/Discussion  
One would expect that this pilot study leads to (1) decisions about 
the primary outcome for the larger-scaled RCT, (2) the 
measurement instrument and the effect size, which can be 
expected, (3) a calculation of power and sample size and (4) a 
plausible explanation, if and how/where the calculated sample size 
can be recruited.  
Maybe the conclusion should better be: Conduct a further pilot study 
identifying and using the most responsive instrument on IADL and 
evaluate the potential of recruitment at several study sites.  
As the usual care context seems to be dynamic (OTs were 
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"suddenly" employed), you should clarify on a meso-level, if you will 
find enough services without OTs and how the situation in re-
ablement services will develop in general. If there is a strong trend 
(and political intention) to include OTs in such services, you may 
suggest doing it in a structured way including systematic evaluation, 
e.g. in a large cluster-randomised trial (or stepped wedge design).  
 
Best wishes for your future plans. 

 

REVIEWER Åse Brandt 
The National Board of Social Services  
Denmark  
and  
Institute of Public Health  
University of Southern Denmark  
Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study is well-designed, -accomplished, and -written. It is 
noteworthy that a thorough feasibility study has been carried out 
prior to a full scale randomized controlled trial (RCT), especially 
within occupational therapy where there are only few of this type of 
studies.  
 
Still, I have some comments:  
 
Given that this is a feasibility study too much weight is put on 
pointing out that this is the first RCT of occupational therapy in 
homecare re-ablement; it really is the first feasibility RCT. Page 3 
line 5-6, page 13 line 32 and 46.  
 
A section on ethics is missing.  
 
Page 2. One of your interesting findings is that it remains to choose 
an ADL outcome measure, which should be included in the abstract.  
 
Page 6. Intervention:  
• The number of intervention therapist(s) should be stated and also 
whether/how the therapist received any training in application of the 
intervention?  
• Was an intervention manual to be followed prepared?  
• Were the specific interventions (parts of the intervention) given 
recorded?  
• Line 54-55: Does it mean that the duration was maximum six 
weeks?  
 
Page 6. Outcomes:  
• How was which type of data collected? Home visits, interview, 
observation, questionnaires, register, etc?  
• Who collected the data and how were they trained?  
• Presentation of the used instruments are needed in terms of 
measurement (scale and range) and psychometric properties  
• EQ-5D: which version was used?  
• In your protocol, carer strain is included, but not in the study. A 
reason for this omission should be mentioned.  
• It is unclear how acceptability of the intervention was evaluated.  
 
Page 8. Recruitment, participant Flow and Service Change  
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• This section is not easy to follow. Maybe a table or figure could 
give a better overview of the recruitment process and why it took 
place and stopped at certain times.  
 
Page 8. Baseline data  
• It is not clear how you analysed differences between the two 
groups. P-values in table 1 and 2 would be helpful.  
 
Page 10  
• Line 3 and 4: It is not necessary to write that it was possible to 
collect data on self-reported falls, since this was already mentioned 
in the methods section.  
• The instrument abbreviations in Table 2 and 3 need to be spelled 
out.  
• Table 3: It is really correct that the EQ-5D change at 6 months is 
0.23? It seems quite a big change considering the much smaller 
change at 2 weeks and negative change at 3 months.  
 
Page 11  
• Table 4: Is this the accumulated falls or the incidents in each 
period?  
• The contents of the homecare package should be explained, since 
it cannot be expected to be known by people from other countries.  
 
Page 12. Some information about the intervention is missing:  
• The contents of the interventions should be described more 
thoroughly, for instance which parts of the many facetted 
intervention were given and which were most frequent.  
• The acceptability of the intervention.  
• The number of weeks the OT intervention lasted.  
 
Page 12 and 13. Feasibility of the cost and resource use data 
collection  
• Page 12 line 58 and page 13 line 3-6: This text is about methods 
and should be included in the methods section.  
 
Page 13. Discussion  
• I think that the principal strength of the study is that a though 
feasibility RCT has been accomplished and delivered data to be 
used for a full-scale RCT. I think that the study should be discussed 
as such and not as a RCT, needing some revision of the discussion. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer One Thank-you for your comments.  

 

Reviewer Two Thank-you for your comments.  

 

• Further information has been included to clarify the nature of the Homecare Re-ablement Service, 

particularly in relation to international services. These revisions are included in the first two 

paragraphs of the introduction. An additional sentence has been added to clarify that participants 

could be recruited from the hospital or the community. ‘Discharged before recruitment’ means 

discharged from the re-ablement service before they could be recruited to the study.  

• Participants were screened for eligibility from the entire caseloads of the relevant geographical 

teams, this is detailed under the first line in the ‘participants’ section (page 5).  

• Further details have been included in the introduction to define Homecare Re-ablement in 

comparison to similar international services (i.e. restorative homecare) (page 4).  
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• Participants over the age of 18 were eligible, but users of the service were predominantly older 

adults. A sentence has been added to the results to clarify this (page 9).  

• Minor adaptations were usually provided within one week and would have been in place before the 

end of the re-ablement service (i.e. the participant would not be discharged from the service until they 

were issued). A sentence has been added to clarify this (page 7).  

• Table five refers to health and social care resource use during follow up, after the re-ablement 

service had ended. An additional sentence has been added and the heading for the table has been 

amended.  

• We believe the data in the discussion is appropriate based on the results and all the feasibility 

results are included in the results section. It is not clear which data this comment refers to.  

• A sentence has been added to state that improvements in the control group may be due to natural 

recovery (page 16).  

Reviewer Three Thank-you for your comments.  

• Further detail has been added to the section on the control group. The control was assistance from 

social care workers with an intention to reduce ongoing homecare but there was no specific 

‘approach’ adopted. Further description about the intervention has been added to the method and 

also under the section on the description of the content of the intervention (results).  

• Question 7 - We received advice from a statistician who provided input into the linear regression. In 

presenting the data in this way we are presenting our ‘best estimate’ of the treatment effect in order to 

inform the design of a further study.  

• We have included updated paragraphs in the introduction to clarify the re-ablement service 

particularly in relation to other international services.  

• The information on measurement time-points has been added to the second paragraph of the 

‘outcomes’ section (page 7).  

• Additional information on the timescales for delivery of equipment and minor adaptations has been 

added to the intervention description (page 7).  

• Additional information on the ASCOT and the rationale for its inclusion has been added to the 

outcomes section (page 7-8).  

• Participants were randomised by the first author and outcomes were assessed by an outcome 

assessor who was blind to group allocation, although the participants themselves were aware of the 

group allocation. This is common practice in trials of this type.  

• An additional sentence has been added to ‘setting’ to explain the relationship between hospital 

discharge and the re-ablement service (page 6).  

• A legend has been added to the results tables to explain the possible scores. The titles of the SF36 

Physical and Mental components have been altered, as suggested.  

• A legend has also been added to Table 5 to clarify what is meant by the different types of services.  

• With regard to the feasibility interpretation, we accept that it would be expected that the information 

presented would inform the design of a further, powered RCT including the choice of primary outcome 

and a sample size calculation. However, the issues raised mean that this is not possible. Further 

research is necessary prior to proceeding with either a further pilot or definitive RCT in this area. We 

feel that we have comprehensively addressed this by outlining the important caveats in the discussion 

section.  

 

Reviewer Four Thank you for your comments.  

 

• The word feasibility has been included to precede the term RCT on pages 3 and 13, as suggested.  

• A section on ethics has been added to the first part of the method section (page 5).  

• The intervention was delivered by one therapist and this has been added to the manuscript (page 7).  

• We did not use an intervention manual in this study.  

• The parts of the intervention that were actually delivered and the actual duration are included in the 

results section which has been updated based on the reviewers comments (page 14).  

• Line 54-55 – Although the target was six weeks duration there was some variability around this. 
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Additional information on the length of the re-ablement episode is included under the content of the 

intervention (page 14).  

• Outcome data were collected in the participants’ home using questionnaires – this information is in 

the randomisation and blinding section which has also been amended (page 8).  

• The assessors received standard training provided within the university on the use of these 

measures.  

• Further information is presented about the measures in the legends of the tables and further details 

on the ASCOT included (page 8).  

• The EQ5D-3L version was used and this has now been added (page 8).  

• With regard to carer strain, the following statement has been added to the manuscript (page 8): “The 

initial intention was to also include a measure of carer strain as detailed in the protocol. However, this 

would have required an additional consent process for carer participants and would have had to be 

collected separately to the service user data. It was therefore decided for pragmatic reasons to focus 

on collecting data on service user participants and on the feasibility of the intervention; thus, carers 

were not recruited”.  

• A further statement on acceptability has been added (page 14).  

• The text on recruitment, participant flow and service change has been altered to make it easier to 

read and follow (page 9).  

• Baseline data - the differences between the groups at baseline were analysed visually; presenting P-

values at baseline would not be appropriate, as highlighted by Knol et al1 .  

• The statement on being able to collect data on self-report falls has been removed.  

• The instrument abbreviations is table 2 and 3 have been labelled in the legends.  

• Table 3 EQ5D Result – the result at six months is correct. It is important to note that, although this is 

a large change, the confidence interval is wide reflecting the uncertainty in the data at this time-point. 

This confidence interval largely overlaps the confidence intervals at two-weeks and three-months. • A 

legend has been added to Table 4 to specify that the data is for each period.  

• The content of the homecare package is now explained in the legend in Table 5.  

• Further information about the content, acceptability and timing of the intervention is now included in 

the section on page 14 (formerly page 12).  

• Feasibility of the cost and resource use data collection – we believe that this point is not ‘methods’. 

As a feasibility study, one of our objectives (pg. 7) was to determine whether economic data could be 

collected and thus the outcome of this (that we were able to do so) is one of our findings.  

• The discussion has been reworded to reflect that this is the first feasibility RCT; nevertheless, it is 

still the first study to use randomisation in homecare re-ablement in the UK and we believe that this is 

noteworthy and is still included in the discussion. 
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